grant-in-aid to Laurel Rural Health Medical Facility; 

(d) thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) to the Liberty Cart as a grant-in-aid; 

(e) sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) to the Department of Cultural Resources as reserve 

for State aid for library construction and renovation; 

(f) thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) to Bennett Place as a grant-in-aid. No funds 

appropriated by this act shall become part of the continuation budget. Any unexpended funds at 

the end of the 1982-83 fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund. 

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1982.